

SC 227/2021
State Vs. Hunny and Anr.
FIR 403/2020
PS-Tigri

24.08.2023

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused persons are on bail.
Ms. Asha, Ld. counsel for accused Aakash.
Sh. Anjesh Dahiya, Ld. counsel for accused Hunny.

Arguments on point of charge have been heard. Record perused.

As per allegations appearing in the chargesheet, on 09.09.2020, both of the accused persons along with CCL "V", had attacked complainant Gaurav Kumar using a Knife. Accused Hunny along with CCL "V", caught hold the arms of the complainant whereas accused Aakash @TT stabbed the complainant Gaurav Kumar in left side of the back causing dangerous injury.

Prima facie, **offence u/s 307/34 IPC is made out against both the accused persons.**

Separate charge has been framed against both the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Witnesses at Serial No. 1 and 2 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 08.11.2023.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/24.08.2023