

SC No.227/21
State Vs.Hunny and Anr.
FIR No.403/20
PS- Tigri

12.11.2025

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused on bail.

Ms. Asha, Ld. counsel for both accused.

Both the accused after consultation with their counsel have admitted the documents u/s 294 Cr.P.C i.e. recording of FIR No. 403/20, PS Tigri, certificate u/s 65 B of IE Act, MLC no. 15055 dated 09.09.2020 of Gaurav, subsequent medical opinion of Emergency medical officer Batral Hospital dated 08.12.2020 on MLC no. 15055/2020 dated 09.09.2020, recording of DD no. 50A dated 09.09.2020, PS Tigri, recording of DD no. 54A dated 09.09.2020, PS Tigri, recording of DD no. 50A dated 19.09.2020, PS Tigri, recording of DD no. 64A dated 19.09.2020, PS Tigri, recording of DD no. 38A dated 29.10.2020, PS Tigri, recording of DD no. 96A dated 29.10.2020, PS Tigri, recording of DD no. 70A dated 11.09.2020, PS Tigri, age related documents given by Vishwakarma Public School, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi pertaining to accused Hunny, S/o Dalip Singh, age related documents given by SDMC Pratibha Boys School NO.1, Dr. Ambedkar Nagar, New Delhi pertaining to accused Akash @ TT, S/o Suresh Singh as **Ex.PX-1 to Ex. PX-13**.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that the witnesses pertaining to the aforesaid documents namely ASI Ramphool Meena, Dr. Amar Kumar, Dr. Niranjana Rawat, HC Sant Ram, ASI Kailash Chand,

Principal, SDMC Pratibha Boys School, Principal Vishwakarma Public School, may be dropped from the list of witnesses.

In view of the same, **ASI Ramphool Meena, Dr. Amar Kumar, Dr. Niranjan Rawat, HC Sant Ram, ASI Kailash Chand, Principal, SDMC Pratibha Boys School, Principal Vishwakarma Public School, are dropped from the list of witnesses.**

SI Shiv Lal is present, however, Ld. Addl. PP submit that he being the IO would be examined in the end as other witnesses are yet to be examined. As such, SI Shiv Lal stands discharged unexamined.

PW Ramji, Shimla and Sunil are absent despite being bound down. **Issueailable warrants against them in the sum of Rs. 2,000/- each for the next date.**

List for PE on **21.01.2026.**

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/12.11.2025